believe this assumption is reasonable for the purposes of the measurements required by the
Statement.

The projections of the Fiduciary Net Plan Position are based on contributions to the plan in accordance
with the State’s current funding policy and a 7.00% per annum long-term expected rate of return.
Should contributions to the Plan be different from those based on the State’s current funding policy, the
results shown in Tables 1 and 2 would reflect the new contribution policy and may result in the
Fiduciary Net Plan Position not being sufficient to cover the Plan’s benefit payments at some other
future date and thus changing the discount rate used to determine the Plan’s Total Pension Liability.

Page 5

Schedules of Required Supplementary Information

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the net
pension liability, calculated using the discount rate of 4.42%, as well as what the State's net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (3.42%) or
1-percentage-point higher (5.42%) than the current rate:

1%
Decrease
(3.42%)

Current
Discount Rate

(4.42%)

1%
Increase
(5.42%)

Net Pension Liability $   4,177,923,905 $   3,362,776,779 $ 2,713,454,218

Schedule of Changes in the State’s Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios

 Increase (Decrease)

Changes in Net Pension Liability

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Positon

(b)

Net Pension
Liability
(a) - (b)

Balances as of June 30, 2016 $  5,673,706,321 $  1,694,962,112 $   3,978,744,209

Changes for the year:
Service cost   139,506,057   139,506,057
Interest on total pension liability   202,545,532   202,545,532
Effect of plan changes   0   0
Effect of economic/demographic (gains)
or losses   23,786,696   23,786,696
Effect of assumptions changes or inputs   (697,970,471)   (697,970,471)
Benefit payments   (217,303,946)   (217,303,946)   0
Administrative expenses   (294,745)   294,745
Member contributions   23,721,785   (23,721,785)
Net investment income   207,401,590   (207,401,590)
Employer contributions   53,006,614   (53,006,614)
Transfers from other systems   3,925   3,925   0

Balances as of June 30, 2017 $  5,124,274,114 $  1,761,497,335 $  3,362,776,779

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability   34.38%

Covered-employee payroll as of the July 1, 2016 actuarial valuation  $ 277,771,135
Net pension liability as a percentage of covered-employee payroll  1,210.63%

Notes to Schedule:

Benefit changes.  Chapter 26, P.L. 2016 - This law amends the statutes to do the following:

1. Changes the definition of “child” to include a child 18 years of age or older and enrolled in a
secondary school, or under the age of 24 and enrolled in a degree program in an institution of
higher education for at least 12 credit hours in each semester, provided that the member died in